

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

BARBARA JIGGETTS, THERESA FELDER, DOROTHY HUGHES,
MARIA ARTIAGA, JOHNNIE MAE BEAL, BLANCA SANCHEZ,
and LINDA GREEN on behalf of themselves, their
children, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

CESAR PERALES, as Commissioner of the
New York State Department of Social Services,

Defendant-Respondent,

WILLIAM J. GRINKER, as Commissioner of the New York
City Department of Social Services,
OCEAN PARK COMPANY, BOSMOR REALTY CORP.,
GUPTA & PRASAD REALTY CORP., CYMCO REALTY CO.,
EMPIRE REALTY CO., LORICHAME REALTY CORP.,
and ARVERNE ASSOCIATES, Landlords,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CITIZEN'S COMMITTEE FOR
CHILDREN, COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, COMMITTEE
FOR HISPANIC CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, INC., COMMUNITY
SERVICE SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, EMERGENCY ALLIANCE FOR
HOMELESS FAMILIES AND CHILDREN, INTERFAITH ASSEMBLY
ON HOMELESSNESS AND HOUSING, NATIONAL BLACK CHILD
DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE, NEW YORK HOUSING CONFERENCE,
PUERTO RICAN ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, INC.,
PUERTO RICAN FAMILY INSTITUTE, and SETTLEMENT
HOUSING FUND, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

KRAMER, LEVIN, NESSEN,
KAMIN & FRANKEL
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 715-9100

COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY
OF NEW YORK
105 E. 22nd Street
New York, New York 10010
(212) 254-8900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE QUESTION OF DEFENDANTS' COMPLIANCE WITH LEGISLATIVE STANDARDS IS JUSTICIABLE	5
A. Courts May Order Administrative Agencies to Comply With Controlling Statutes and Regulations	6
B. The Relief Sought Would Not Usurp Any Legislative or Administrative Functions	11
II. THE SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF THE MANDATORY AID PROVISIONS OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES LAW	16
A. The Instant Case is One of First Impression in New York	16
B. The Social Service Services Law Provides that Aid <u>Shall</u> be Adequate to Raise Children Properly in a Permanent Home	18
1. The adequacy standard of § 350(1)(a) is not obviated by the general language of § 131 or § 131-a	19
2. The mandatory standard of § 350(1)(a) reflects a long-standing legislative commitment to protecting children and maintaining them in the home	24
III. THE EVER WORSENING HOMELESSNESS CRISIS SUPPORTS THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION	30
A. The Present System of Shelter Allowances is Completely Inadequate to Allow AFDC Families to Secure and Maintain Permanent Housing	31

1.	Permanent housing within the shelter allowance maxima is simply not available in significant amounts in New York	32
2.	Members of the plaintiff class are likely to become homeless if not provided with an adequate shelter allowance	36
3.	Defendants have failed to demonstrate that the shelter allowances provided are adequate to maintain AFDC families in permanent housing .	42
B.	Homelessness Has a Particularly Devastating Impact on the Health and Well-Being of Children	48
1.	Homelessness disrupts and impedes children's education	52
2.	Homeless children are exposed to hunger and health hazards	55
3.	Homelessness also takes a heavy psychological and emotional toll on children	59
4.	Homeless children are exposed to drugs and violent crime	60
5.	Homelessness destroys the very fabric of family life	62
6.	The destructive impact of homelessness violates the State's commitment to protect children . . .	64
	CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abrams v. New York City Transit Authority</u> , 39 N.Y.2d 990, 355 N.E.2d 289, 387 N.Y.S.2d 235 (1976)	11
<u>Anderson v. Krupsak</u> , 40 N.Y.2d 397, 353 N.E.2d 882, 386 N.Y.S.2d 859 (1976)	14
<u>Bernstein v. Toia</u> , 43 N.Y.2d 437, 373 N.E.2d 238, 402 N.Y.S.2d 342 (1977)	3, 10, 16, 19, 27, 28
<u>Bruno v. Codd</u> , 47 N.Y.2d 582, 393 N.E.2d 976, 419 N.Y.S.2d 901 (1979)	11
<u>City & County of San Francisco v. Superior Court</u> , 57 Cal. App. 3d 44, 128 Cal. Rptr. 712 (1976)	9
<u>Coalition for the Homeless v. Secretary of Human Services</u> , 400 Mass. 806, 511 N.E.2d 603 (1987) . . .	8, 9
<u>Cooper v. Swoap</u> , 11 Cal. 3d 856, 524 P.2d 97, 115 Cal. Rptr. 1, <u>cert. denied</u> , 419 U.S. 1022 (1974) . .	8
<u>Dental Society v. Carey</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 330, 462 N.E.2d 362, 474 N.Y.S.2d 262 (1984)	8, 12
<u>Gabel v. Toia</u> , 64 A.D.2d 267, 409 N.Y.S.2d 869 (4th Dep't 1978)	13
<u>Jones v. Berman</u> , 37 N.Y.2d 42, 332 N.E.2d 303, 371 N.Y.S.2d 422 (1975)	6, 13 14 & n.2
<u>Keller v. Thompson</u> , 56 Haw. 183, 532 P.2d 664 (1975)	10
<u>Klosterman v. Cuomo</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 525, 463 N.E.2d 588, 475 N.Y.S.2d 247 (1984)	7, 11, 15, 19
<u>McCain v. Koch</u> , 117 A.D.2d 198, 502 N.Y.S.2d 720 (1st Dep't 1986), <u>rev'd in part on other grounds</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 109, 511 N.E.2d 62, 517 N.Y.S.2d 918 (1987)	8, 25
<u>Mayor v. Toia</u> , 419 F. Supp. 1161 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) . .	27

RAM v. Blum, 77 A.D.2d 278, 432 N.Y.S.2d 892 (1st Dep't 1980) 6, 10, 16

Rosado v. Wyman, 397 U.S. 397 (1970) 27

State ex rel. Ventrone v. Birkel, 54 Ohio St. 2d 461, 377 N.E.2d 780 (1978) 9

Thrower v. Perales, 138 Misc. 2d 172, 523 N.Y.S.2d 933 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1987) 24

Tucker v. Toia, 43 N.Y.2d 1, 371 N.E.2d 449, 400 N.Y.S.2d 728 (1977) 4

T.V.A. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 14 n.2

United States v. Will, 449 U.S. 200 (1980) 14 n.2

Weinhandler v. Blum, 84 A.D.2d 716, 444 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dep't 1981) 17

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations:

N.Y. Const. art. XVII, § 1 4

N.Y. Child Welfare Act, ch. 228 (1915) 24, 25

N.Y. Child Welfare Act, ch. 547, § 1 (1935) 25

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 512 (Supp. 1953) 26

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 352.3(a) (repealed 1975) 16, 26

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law (McKinney 1983)

 § 131(1) 20

 § 131(3) 21, 24

 § 131-a 4, 19, 20, 29

 § 131-a(1) 19

 § 131-a(3)(a) 10

 § 344(2) 18

 § 349-b(1) 23

 § 350(1)(a) passim

 § 350(1)(b) 22

 § 350(1)(f) 22

 § 350(5) 23 n.4

Other Authorities:

J. Kozol, <u>Rachel and Her Children</u> (1988)	53, 57, 61 62
J. Riis, <u>The Children of the Poor</u> (1892)	65
City: <u>Welfare Hotel Divides Small Rooms Into Cubicles</u> , Newsday, May 18, 1988, at 3	50
<u>Computer Burps, Leaving Mothers to Go Hungry</u> , N.Y. Times, May 23, 1988, at B-1	44
<u>Homeless Children Found Impaired</u> , N.Y. Times, June 19, 1985, at C-6, col. 6	59
<u>Homeless Plan Called Meager for New York</u> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 4, 1989, at B-1, col. 6	49
<u>In a Hotel For Homeless Families, Childhood Dies Young</u> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 4, 1985, at B-1, col. 1	61
<u>Metro Matters: For Homeless, Struggles Include Getting to School</u> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 23, 1987, at B-1, col. 1	53, 54, 63
<u>Mom Finds Miracles Through Persistence</u> , Newsday, May 8, 1988, at 2	53, 63
<u>New York's Homeless Children: In The System's Clutches</u> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 3, 1987, at B-1, col. 2	53, 57,
<u>No Home, No School</u> , Newsday, Apr. 10, 1988, at 2	53
<u>Rental Housing Increasingly Out of Reach of Poor</u> , N.Y. Times, July 12, 1988, at B-1	44
<u>Rooms Fit Rules, State Says</u> , Newsday, May 28, 1988, at 6	51
<u>Schools Are Failing to Serve Homeless Children, Messinger Asserts</u> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 3, 1987, at B-5, col. 1	54

	<u>Page</u>
Bank Street College of Education, Home Is Where the Heart Is (Mar. 1988)	<u>passim</u>
V. Bach, Testimony at Hearing of the Rent Guidelines Board (June 6, 1988)	45
Citizens' Committee for Children of New York, Children in Storage: Families in New York City's Barracks-Style Shelters (Nov. 1988)	48, 57, 58, 59, 64
Citizens' Committee for Children of New York, 7,000 Homeless Children: The Crisis Continues (Oct. 1984)	51
Felstein & Stegman, Toward the 21st Century (1987) (study prepared for the Commission on the Year 2000)	38
G.A.O. Report 89-20, Rental Housing: Housing Vouchers Cost More Than Certificates but Offer Added Benefits (1989)	34, 35
J. Knickman, B. Weitzman, M. Shinn, E. Marcus, A Study of Homeless Families in New York City (1989)	38-39, 45 48, 60
New York City Dep't of Welfare, Manual of Policies Relating to Eligibility for Relief § 12 (1938)	26
New York City Human Resources Admin., Census of Homeless Families by Facility (Nov. 16, 1989)	50
New York City Human Resources Admin., HRA Facts (June 1988) (prepared by the Office of Policy and Economic Research)	23
New York City Human Resources Admin. Annual Report, Breaking The Cycle of Dependency (1987)	46
Report of the Commission on the Year 2000 (June 1987) (R. Wagner, Chair)	44
State Charities Aid Association Second Annual Report (1874), <u>reprinted in Children and Youth in America: A Documentary History</u> (R. Bremner, ed. 1971)	65

M. Stegman, Housing & Vacancy Report: New York
 City, 1987 (Apr. 1988) passim

United States Conference of Mayors, A Status
 Report on Hunger & Homelessness in American
 Cities: 1989 (Dec. 1989) 51

P. Weitzman, Worlds Apart: Housing, Race/
 Ethnicity & Income in New York City, 1978-87
 (1989) 34

J. Welsh & R. Franklin, Valuing Basic Needs in
 New York State: A Methodological Proposal
 (1988) 37 n.7
